(A) the Share Buy-Back Mandate had been effective on 1 January 2021;

(B) the Company had purchased or acquired 55,341,574 Shares (representing

10% of its total number of issued Shares as at the Latest Practicable Date);

(C) such Share Purchases are funded solely by internal resources; and

(D) Transaction costs incurred for the Share Buy-Backs are assumed to be

insignificant and have been disregarded for the purpose of computing the

financial effects.

CIRCULAR TO SHAREHOLDERS

17

For illustrative purposes only, and based on the assumptions set out above, the financial

effects of (1) Share Buy-Backs of 55,341,574 Shares by the Company made entirely out of

capital and the purchased shares are held in treasury; and (2) Share Buy-backs of

55,341,574 Shares by the Company made entirely out of capital and the purchased shares

are cancelled on the audited consolidated financial statements of the Company and the

Group for FY2021 are set out below:

Scenario 1a – Off-Market Share Purchase made entirely out of Capital and held as

treasury shares

Group Company

Before

Share

Purchases

After

Share

Purchases

Before

Share

Purchases

After

Share

Purchases

As at 31 December 2021

Share capital (S$’000) 180,100 180,100 180,100 180,100

Total Shareholders’ Funds

(S$’000) 308,780 282,105 179,038 152,363

Treasury shares (’000) 17,581 72,923 17,581 72,923

Number of shares as excluding

treasury shares (’000) 553,416 498,074 553,416 498,074

NTA (S$’000) 392,246 365,571 179,038 152,363

Current assets (S$’000) 413,938 387,263 118,972 92,297

Current liabilities (S$’000) 158,639 158,639 13,530 13,530

Working capital (S$’000) 255,299 228,624 105,442 78,767

Total Borrowings (S$’000) 101,277 101,277 13,742 13,742

Total liabilities (S$’000) 185,239 185,239 27,211 27,211

Net profit (S$’000) 29,893 29,893 5,137 5,137

Financial Ratios

NTA per share(1) (cents) 70.88 73.40 32.35 30.59

Gearing(2) (times) 0.33 0.36 0.08 0.09

Current ratio(3) (times) 2.61 2.44 8.79 6.82

EPS (cents)(4)

– Basic 3.54 3.93 0.93 1.03

Notes

(1) NTA per Share has been computed based on NTA divided by the number of Shares in issue as at

31 December 2021.

(2) Gearing has been computed based on total borrowings divided by Shareholders’ equity.

(3) Current ratio represents the ratio of current assets to current liabilities.

(4) EPS has been computed based on FY2021 net profit attributable to Shareholders divided by the weighted

average number of Shares in issue.

CIRCULAR TO SHAREHOLDERS

18

Scenario 1b – On-Market Share Purchase made entirely out of Capital and held as

treasury shares

Group Company

Before

Share

Purchases

After

Share

Purchases

Before

Share

Purchases

After

Share

Purchases

As at 31 December 2021

Share capital (S$’000) 180,100 180,100 180,100 180,100

Total Shareholders’ Funds

(S$’000) 308,780 285,426 179,038 155,684

Treasury shares (’000) 17,581 72,923 17,581 72,923

Number of shares as excluding

treasury shares (’000) 553,416 498,074 553,416 498,074

NTA (S$’000) 392,246 368,892 179,038 155,684

Current assets (S$’000) 413,938 390,584 118,972 95,618

Current liabilities (S$’000) 158,639 158,639 13,530 13,530

Working capital (S$’000) 255,299 231,945 105,442 82,088

Total Borrowings (S$’000) 101,277 101,277 13,742 13,742

Total liabilities (S$’000) 185,239 185,239 27,211 27,211

Net profit (S$’000) 29,893 29,893 5,137 5,137

Financial Ratios

NTA per share(1) (cents) 70.88 74.06 32.35 31.26

Gearing(2) (times) 0.33 0.35 0.08 0.09

Current ratio(3) (times) 2.61 2.46 8.79 7.07

EPS (cents)(4)

– Basic 3.54 3.93 0.93 1.03

Notes

(1) NTA per Share has been computed based on NTA divided by the number of Shares in issue as at

31 December 2021.

(2) Gearing has been computed based on total borrowings divided by Shareholders’ equity.

(3) Current ratio represents the ratio of current assets to current liabilities.

(4) EPS has been computed based on FY2021 net profit attributable to Shareholders divided by the weighted

average number of Shares in issue.

CIRCULAR TO SHAREHOLDERS

19

Scenario 2a – Off-Market Share Purchase made entirely out of Capital and cancelled

Group Company

Before

Share

Purchases

After

Share

Purchases

Before

Share

Purchases

After

Share

Purchases

As at 31 December 2021

Share capital (S$’000) 180,100 153,425 180,100 153,425

Total Shareholders’ Funds

(S$’000) 308,780 282,105 179,038 152,363

Treasury shares (’000) 17,581 17,581 17,581 17,581

Number of shares as excluding

treasury shares (’000) 553,416 498,074 553,416 498,074

NTA (S$’000) 392,246 365,571 179,038 152,363

Current assets (S$’000) 413,938 387,263 118,972 92,297

Current liabilities (S$’000) 158,639 158,639 13,530 13,530

Working capital (S$’000) 255,299 228,624 105,442 78,767

Total Borrowings (S$’000) 101,277 101,277 13,742 13,742

Total liabilities (S$’000) 185,239 185,239 27,211 27,211

Net profit (S$’000) 29,893 29,893 5,137 5,137

Financial Ratios

NTA per share(1) (cents) 70.88 73.40 32.35 30.59

Gearing(2) (times) 0.33 0.36 0.08 0.09

Current ratio(3) (times) 2.61 2.44 8.79 6.82

EPS (cents)(4)

– Basic 3.54 3.93 0.93 1.03

Notes

(1) NTA per Share has been computed based on NTA divided by the number of Shares in issue as at

31 December 2021.

(2) Gearing has been computed based on total borrowings divided by Shareholders’ equity.

(3) Current ratio represents the ratio of current assets to current liabilities.

(4) EPS has been computed based on FY2021 net profit attributable to Shareholders divided by the weighted

average number of Shares in issue.

CIRCULAR TO SHAREHOLDERS

20

Scenario 2b – On-Market Share Purchase made entirely out of Capital and cancelled

Group Company

Before

Share

Purchases

After

Share

Purchases

Before

Share

Purchases

After

Share

Purchases

As at 31 December 2021

Share capital (S$’000) 180,100 156,746 180,100 156,746

Total Shareholders’ Funds

(S$’000) 308,780 285,426 179,038 155,684

Treasury shares (’000) 17,581 17,581 17,581 17,581

Number of shares as excluding

treasury shares (’000) 553,416 498,074 553,416 498,074

NTA (S$’000) 392,246 368,892 179,038 155,684

Current assets (S$’000) 413,938 390,584 118,972 95,618

Current liabilities (S$’000) 158,639 158,639 13,530 13,530

Working capital (S$’000) 255,299 231,945 105,442 82,088

Total Borrowings (S$’000) 101,277 101,277 13,742 13,742

Total liabilities (S$’000) 185,239 185,239 27,211 27,211

Net profit (S$’000) 29,893 29,893 5,137 5,137

Financial Ratios

NTA per share(1) (cents) 70.88 74.06 32.35 31.26

Gearing(2) (times) 0.33 0.35 0.08 0.09

Current ratio(3) (times) 2.61 2.46 8.79 7.07

EPS (cents)(4)

– Basic 3.54 3.93 0.93 1.03

Notes

(1) NTA per Share has been computed based on NTA divided by the number of Shares in issue as at

31 December 2021.

(2) Gearing has been computed based on total borrowings divided by Shareholders’ equity.

(3) Current ratio represents the ratio of current assets to current liabilities.

(4) EPS has been computed based on FY2021 net profit attributable to Shareholders divided by the weighted